

STATE OF NEW YORK
COURT OF APPEALS

To be argued by:
Matthew McGowan

In the Matter of the Application of
PRISONERS' LEGAL SERVICES OF NEW
YORK,

Time Requested:
15 Minutes

Petitioner-Appellant,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules,

APL-2023-00048

-against-

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS AND COMMUNITY
SUPERVISION,

Respondent-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Matthew McGowan, Esq.
Karen Murtagh, Executive Director
Prisoners' Legal Services of NY
Attorney for Petitioner
41 State Street, Suite M112
Albany, New York 12207
(518) 438-8046 (telephone)
(518) 438-6643 (fax)

Dated: June 16, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	3
JURISDICTION OF THE APPEAL.....	4
BACKGROUND.....	5
Statement of Material Facts.....	5
Procedural History.....	10
Statutory Framework.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. DOCCS’s Denial of an Unusual Incident Report Under FOIL’s Intra-Agency Materials Exemption Due to the Report’s “Preliminary Status” Presents a Textbook Exception to the Mootness Doctrine	14
A. DOCCS’s reliance on the intra-agency materials exemption to deny the Bradley UI report presents a novel issue of statewide importance that is likely to recur	16
B. The time-limited nature of DOCCS’s justification for denying UI reports under the intra-agency materials exemption will uniformly evade review	18
II. The Objective and Factual Portions of Unusual Incident Reports Will Always Fall Outside the Scope of FOIL’s Intra-Agency Materials Exemption.....	21
III. DOCCS’s Denial of Routine Video Surveillance Footage Under FOIL’s Law Enforcement Exemption Warrants an Exception to the Mootness Doctrine	28

A.	DOCCS’s reliance on the law enforcement exemption to deny routine prison surveillance video presents an issue that is likely to recur	28
B.	DOCCS’s reliance on the law enforcement exemption to deny routine prison surveillance video presents substantial and novel issues	29
i.	The baseline meaning of “compiled for” law enforcement purposes under FOIL remains undefined under New York law	30
ii.	Whether prison surveillance video is compiled for “law enforcement purposes” is an open question	35
C.	The time-limited nature of DOCCS’s denial of video surveillance under the law enforcement exemption will typically evade review...	37
IV.	DOCCS Failed to Establish that the Auburn Video Fell Within the Scope of FOIL’s Law Enforcement Exemption	40
A.	The Auburn video, like all routine prison surveillance video, was not compiled for a law enforcement purpose within the meaning of § 87(2)(e)	41
B.	Even if the Court finds that the Auburn video was compiled for law enforcement purposes, DOCCS failed to articulate a legitimate factual basis through which disclosure would implicate § 87(2)(e)(i)–(iv).....	43
	CONCLUSION	48
	CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 22 NYCRR § 500.13(c)(1)	50
	Unpublished decision, attached pursuant to 22 NYCRR § 500.1(h)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Abdur-Rashid v. New York City Police Dept., Matter of</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 217 (2018)	32, 38
<i>Associated General Contractors of New York State, LLC, v.</i> <i>New York State Thruway Auth., Matter of</i> , 173 A.D.3d 1526 (3d Dep’t 2019)	15, 20, 21
<i>Cnty. Bd. 7 of Borough of Manhattan v. Schaffer</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 148 (1994).....	17
<i>Data Tree, LLC v Romaine, Matter of</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 454 (2007).....	12, 34
<i>Fink v. Lefkowitz, Matter of</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 567 (1979).....	12
<i>Friedman v. Rice, Matter of</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 461 (2017).....	32, 47
<i>Gannett Co. v. James, Matter of</i> , 86 A.D.2d 744 (4th Dep’t 1982).....	18
<i>Gould v. New York City Police Dep’t, Matter of</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 267 (1996)	11, 18, 24, 25, 26
<i>Hanig v. State of New York Dept. of Motor Vehicles, Matter of</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 106 (1992)	12
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Clyne, Matter of</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 707 (1980).....	14, 15, 17, 29
<i>John Doe Corp. v. John Doe Agency</i> , 850 F.2d 105 (2d Cir. 1988).....	33, 34
<i>John Doe Corp v. John Doe Agency</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989)	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Laborers’ Intl. Union of N. Am., Local No. 217 v. New York State</i> <i>Dept. of Transp., Matter of</i> , 280 A.D.2d 66 (3d Dep’t 2001).....	20, 21 39
<i>Leshar v. Hynes, Matter of</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 57 (2012).....	8, 9, 38, 43, 44, 45

<i>Madeiras v. New York State Educ. Dept., Matter of,</i> 30 N.Y.3d 67 (2018)	30, 35, 36, 41, 42
<i>McGee v. Putnam County Assistant Dist. Attorney David M. Bishop,</i> 192 A.D.3d 1446 (3d Dep’t 2021)	15
<i>New York Times Co. v. New York State Exec. Chamber, Matter of,</i> 57 Misc.3d 405, (Sup Ct, Albany County 2017)	31
<i>Newsday, LLC v. Town of Oyster Bay, Matter of,</i> 2016 NY Slip Op 32749(U) (Sup Ct, Nassau County 2016).....	31, 34
<i>N.Y. Civ. Liberties Union v. City of Schenectady, Matter of,</i> 2 N.Y.3d 657 (2004)	18
<i>McManus v. Horn, People ex rel.,</i> 18 N.Y.3d 660 (2012).....	22
<i>Molinaro v. Warden, Rikers Island, People ex rel.,</i> 39 N.Y.3d 120 (2022)	22
<i>Prisoners’ Legal Serv. of NY v. New York Dept. Corr. & Community</i> <i>Supervision, Matter of,</i> 173 A.D.3d 8 (3d Dep’t 2019).....	1, 16, 25, 42
<i>Prisoners’ Legal Serv. of NY v. New York State Dept. Corr. & Community</i> <i>Supervision, Matter of,</i> 209 A.D.3d 1208 (3d Dep’t 2022).....	5
<i>Xerox Corp. v Town of Webster, Matter of,</i> 65 N.Y.2d 131 (1985).....	26, 27

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(f).....	32
CPLR § 103(c).....	22, 48
CPLR § 3001.....	10
CPLR § 5602(a)(1)(i).....	4
Public Officer’s Law § 84.....	1, 11, 12

Public Officers Law § 87(2).....6, 12, 34

Public Officer Law § 87(2)(e).....2, 9, 12, 30, 31, 35, 36, 40, 41, 42, 48

Public Officer Law § 87(2)(e)(i).....13, 38, 40, 43, 44, 46, 48

Public Officer Law § 87(2)(e)(iii).....43, 46

Public Officer Law § 87(2)(e)(i)–(iv).....30, 40, 43

Public Officers Law § 87(2)(g).....2, 3, 7, 16, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23, 25, 27, 29

Public Officers Law § 87(2)(g)(i).....18, 23, 24 27

Public Officers Law § 87(2)(g)(iii).....23

Public Officers Law § 89(4).....44

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Comm. on Open Govt. FOIL-AO-19480 (2016).....31, 34
